the Bank of England from time to time on all sums due and payable to the 
Awarding Authority under a Call-Off Contract from the due date until the date 
of actual payment (both before and after judgement). All such interest shall 
be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed, over a 
three hundred and sixty five (365) day year and compounded at monthly 
intervals. The Parties agree that this provision constitutes a substantial 
remedy for late payment of any sum payable under the Contract in 
accordance with s8(2) of the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest)